statements. The main changes are as follows:

- Increase in balances of cash and cash equivalents at the beginning and end of the year by

adding loans and receivables from credit institutions with original maturity within 3 months

according to the  Bank’s policy as disclosed in note 3.2. The effect of this adjustment is

increase   in   cash   and   cash   equivalents   as   of   December   31,   2010   and   2009   with

BGN 66,740 thousand and BGN 33,593 thousand, respectively, and the related effect on net

increase of cash and cash equivalents for the year.

- Reclassification of cash flows to correspond  more accurately to the operating activities of the

Bank.

The  reclassifications  described  above  have  no  effect  on  the  statement  of  financial  position  and the

statement of comprehensive income of the Bank for prior years and therefore the Bank has not presented a

statement of financial position as of January 1, 2010.

The effect of the changes on the statement of cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2010 is as

follows:
Year ended
31.12.2010

(before restatement)

Effect from
restatement

Year ended
31.12.2010

(after restatement)

Net cash flows from operating activity 18,810 36,614 55,424

Net cash flows from investing activity (10,790)  (390) (11,180)

Net cash flows from financing activity  - (3,352)   (3,352)

Effect of exchange rate changes on the balance of

cash held in foreign currency - 275 275

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 8,020 33,147 41,167

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the

year 28,708 33,593 62,301

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 36,728 66,740 103,468

TOKUDA BANK AD

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

For the year ended December 31, 2011

All amounts are in thousand BGN, unless otherwise stated

This document is a translation of the original Bulgarian text, in case of divergence the Bulgarian text shall prevail. 21

4. CASH AND CASH BALANCES WITH CENTRAL BANKS

As of

As of

  31.12.2011  31.12.2010

 Cash on hand 8,263  8,323
 Cash with Central bank 27,483  26,444

 TOTAL 35,746  34,767

Cash  with  Central  bank as  of  December  31,  2011 and  2010 include  minimum  non-interest  bearing